Company to engage in money market deposits or similar instruments with a maturity beyond 12

months.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Santhera holds cash amounts in four major currencies CHF, EUR, USD, GBP and CAD to cover the ma-

jority of future expected expenses. In addition, in order to reduce its foreign exchange rate exposure,

Santhera occasionally enters into derivative currency contracts (forwards, options, structured deriva-

tives) to hedge against additional major foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. Evaluations

based on market values were performed regularly. Any fair value changes of such currency positions

are recorded accordingly in the income statement. Santhera’s primary exposure to financial risk is

due to fluctuation of exchange rates between CHF, EUR, USD, GBP and CAD. No derivative currency

contracts are outstanding as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Santhera Annual Report 2015

– 47 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the EUR exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on

the Group’s equity.

 Increase/decrease
foreign currency rate

Effect on result before taxes
in CHF thousands

EUR positions

2015 +10% –608

 –10% 608

2014 +5% –17

 –20% 67

Interest rate risk

Santhera earns interest income on cash and cash equivalents and its profit and loss may be influ-

enced by changes in market interest rates. Santhera is either holding its cash on deposit/current ac-

counts or investing cash through money market instruments in line with its treasury guidelines to

follow its financial needs over time.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on the Group’s

equity.

As per end of 2015, variances of +/–50 basis points were calculated, resulting in fluctuations of +/–

[…]

Charlestown, Massachusetts, US Advocacy / patient liaison

Santhera Pharmaceuticals
(Deutschland) GmbH

Lörrach, DE
Regulatory and development in
the EU

Oy Santhera Pharmaceuticals
(Finland) Ltd

Helsinki, FI Administrative

None of these subsidiaries is listed on a stock exchange (DCG 1.1.2). The development activities are

managed by Santhera Pharmaceuticals (Schweiz) AG and are performed in Switzerland, the EU and the

US (DCG 1.1.1).

Significant shareholders (DCG 1.2)

See note 4.2 “Significant Shareholders” to the statutory financial statements of the Company.

Cross-shareholdings (DCG 1.3)

There are no cross-shareholdings.

Santhera Annual Report 2015

– 81 –

Capital Structure (DCG 2)

Ordinary, conditional and authorized capital (DCG 2.1/2.2)

The Company has one class of registered shares with a nominal value of CHF 1 each (Shares). As of

December 31, 2015, it had the following ordinary, authorized and conditional share capital:

Type of capital Capital as per
commercial register

Effectively
outstanding capital

 Amount
in CHF

As % of
ordinary

capital

Amount
in CHF

As % of
ordinary

capital

Expiry Section
in

Articles

Ordinary capital 5,564,492 100.0 6,262,798 100.0  3

Authorized capital1 910,000 16.4 910,000 14.5 May 10, 2017 3a

Conditional capital
for warrants/option
rights granted in
connection with
debt instruments2

950,000 17.1 650,000 10.4 For conver-
sion rights:

10 years from
issue date.

For options:
7 years from
issue date.

3c

Conditional capital
for ESOP/BSOP/EIP3

800,000 14.4 401,694 6.4  3b

1 On December 2, 2015, Santhera completed a placement of 590,000 shares via an accelerated bookbuilding
process and raised gross proceeds of CHF 54.8 million. The shares were sold at a price of CHF 93.0 per share,
a discount of 4.5% to the volume-weighted average price of December 1, 2015.

2 On August 7, 2015, Santhera completed the sale of 300,000 registered shares of common stock yielding an
aggregate income of CHF 27.7 million. The shares were sold by the independent broker Kepler Chevreux
within four days (August 3 to 6) at an average price of CHF 92.38 per share.

3 In 2015, former and current employees and Board members exercised 398,306 options converting them into
the same amount of shares.

For details with regard to terms and conditions of potential share issues under the Company’s author-

ized and conditional share capital, see sections 3b and 3c of the Company’s Articles, which can be